THE IMPORTANCE OF EMPLOYEE ENGAGEMENT AND STAFF MORALE
TOWARDS THEIR PERFORMANCE: A STUDY OF MALAYSIA AIRLINES BERHAD

(MAB) KOTA KINABALU, SABAH

VERONICA LUBINTI

2010757611

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS
(MARKETING)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

SABAH

DECEMBER 2015



DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
(HONS) MARKETING
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

SABAH
“DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK”

I, VERONICA LUBINT], (I/C Number: 840412-12-5136)
Hereby, declare that:

e This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or
overseas and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other degrees.

e This project paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except where
otherwise stated.

e All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my
information have been specifically acknowledged.

] Z
: 37 Ofc Jors
Signature: Date:




TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

LETTER OF SUBMISSION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURE

ABSTRACT
CHAPTERS

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study

1.2 Background of the Company

1.3 Problem Statement

1.4 Body of Knowledge

1.5 Research Objectives

1.6 Research Questions

1.7  Scope of the Study

1.8  Theoretical Framework

1.9 Significance of Study
1.9.1 To the Author
1.9.2 To the Organization
1.9.3 To the University

1.10 Limitations

PAGE

v-vil

viii

1-2

2-4

4-5

10

10



Table

Table 1.0
Table 1.1
Table 1.2
Table 1.3
Table 1.4
Table 1.5
Table 1.6
Table 1.7
Table 1.8
Table 1.9
Table 2.0
Table 2.1
Table 2.2
Table 2.3
Table 2.4
Table 2.5

Table 2.6

LIST OF TABLES

Title

Rule of Thumb of Cronbach Alpha
Measurement Items for Employee Engagement
Measurement Items for Staff Morale
Measurement Items for Job Performance
Frequency Distribution of Gender

Frequency Distribution of Age

Frequency Distribution of Income

Frequency Distribution of Position

Frequency Distribution of Working Experience
Frequency Distribution of Job Tenure
Frequency Distribution of Department

Frequency Distribution of Education Level

Frequency Distribution of Suggestion and Recommendation

Mean and Standard Deviation for Variables
Reliability Statistics
Pearson Correlations

Regression Analysis

viii

Page
27
28-29
29
30
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46

47



ABSTRACT

The term of employee engagement and staff morale has increased popularity recently.
Encouraged positive outcomes of employee engagement and staff morale made organizations
developed highly engaged employee and high morale. For airlines industry, it is important to
engage employee and increasing staff morale, as they are the ones who have a significant
influence on the value, manner and style of the whole organization’s quality of day to day
performance contributed to the excellence customer service. Therefore, the purpose of this study
is to examine the employee engagement and staff morale factors that influenced their
performance and what can be done to improve it. The objective is to analyze findings in the
existing theory of engagement and morale. The knowledge from the theoretical part of this study
and result analysis of the research can be used by HR professionals to address issues regarding
the employee engagement and staff morale in the organizations. The research was conducted at
Malaysia Airlines Berhad (MAB) Kota Kinabalu. The results of this study have revealed that the
correlation analysis for employee engagement and staff morale was highly strong and positively
associated with job performances. Therefore, according to the result suggestion and
recommendation, the manager or head of department should improve leadership and
communication skills and giving recognition and awards to their employees in order to improve

performance.



