

THE IMPORTANCE OF EMPLOYEE ENGAGEMENT AND STAFF MORALE TOWARDS THEIR PERFORMANCE: A STUDY OF MALAYSIA AIRLINES BERHAD (MAB) KOTA KINABALU, SABAH

VERONICA LUBINTI 2010757611

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS

(MARKETING)

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

SABAH

DECEMBER 2015

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS) MARKETING FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA SABAH

"DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK"

I, VERONICA LUBINTI, (I/C Number: 840412-12-5136)

Hereby, declare that:

- This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or overseas and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other degrees.
- This project paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except where otherwise stated.
- All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Spr Sur Signature:_

31 Off 2 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			PAGE
TITLI	E PAGE	E	i
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK			
LETTER OF SUBMISSION			iii 🖓
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT			iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS			v-vii
LIST OF TABLE			
LIST	SURE	ix	
ABSTRACT			
CHA	PTERS		
1.	INTR	RODUCTION	
	1.1	Background of Study	1-2
	1.2	Background of the Company	2-4
	1.3	Problem Statement	4-5
	1.4	Body of Knowledge	6
	1.5	Research Objectives	6
	1.6	Research Questions	7
	1.7	Scope of the Study	7
	1.8	Theoretical Framework	8
	1.9	Significance of Study	9
		1.9.1 To the Author	9
		1.9.2 To the Organization	9
		1.9.3 To the University	10
	1.10	Limitations	10

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Title	Page
Table 1.0	Rule of Thumb of Cronbach Alpha	27
Table 1.1	Measurement Items for Employee Engagement	28-29
Table 1.2	Measurement Items for Staff Morale	29
Table 1.3	Measurement Items for Job Performance	30
Table 1.4	Frequency Distribution of Gender	35
Table 1.5	Frequency Distribution of Age	36
Table 1.6	Frequency Distribution of Income	37
Table 1.7	Frequency Distribution of Position	38
Table 1.8	Frequency Distribution of Working Experience	39
Table 1.9	Frequency Distribution of Job Tenure	40
Table 2.0	Frequency Distribution of Department	41
Table 2.1	Frequency Distribution of Education Level	42
Table 2.2	Frequency Distribution of Suggestion and Recommendation	43
Table 2.3	Mean and Standard Deviation for Variables	44
Table 2.4	Reliability Statistics	45
Table 2.5	Pearson Correlations	46
Table 2.6	Regression Analysis	47

ABSTRACT

The term of employee engagement and staff morale has increased popularity recently. Encouraged positive outcomes of employee engagement and staff morale made organizations developed highly engaged employee and high morale. For airlines industry, it is important to engage employee and increasing staff morale, as they are the ones who have a significant influence on the value, manner and style of the whole organization's quality of day to day performance contributed to the excellence customer service. Therefore, the purpose of this study is to examine the employee engagement and staff morale factors that influenced their performance and what can be done to improve it. The objective is to analyze findings in the existing theory of engagement and morale. The knowledge from the theoretical part of this study and result analysis of the research can be used by HR professionals to address issues regarding the employee engagement and staff morale in the organizations. The research was conducted at Malaysia Airlines Berhad (MAB) Kota Kinabalu. The results of this study have revealed that the correlation analysis for employee engagement and staff morale was highly strong and positively Therefore, according to the result suggestion and associated with job performances. recommendation, the manager or head of department should improve leadership and communication skills and giving recognition and awards to their employees in order to improve performance.